

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Financial statements for the
year 2018

This report was adopted in the General Meeting of Shareholders
dated 2 April 2019

Contents

Financial report

Supervisory Board	1
Report of the Management Board	2
Management Board declaration	7
Statement of financial position	8
Statement of comprehensive income	9
Statement of changes in equity	10
Statement of cash flows	11
Notes to the financial statements	12
Other information	37

Supervisory Board

General

During 2018, the Supervisory Board discussed the reporting of the quarterly meetings of the Local Financial Reporting and Disclosure Committee with the Management Board and it was concluded that no further meetings of the Supervisory Board were necessary.

In 2018, the Supervisory Board approved the renewal of the Debt Issuance Program of the Company by a written resolution.

Report of the Supervisory Board

Pursuant to article 22 of the Articles of Association we are pleased to submit the financial statements for the year 2018 as drawn up by the Management Board for your adoption.

The financial statements, which both the Supervisory Board and the Management Board have signed, have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V. The independent auditor's report is included in the other information section.

We recommend you to adopt the financial statements.

Amsterdam, 13 March 2019

Supervisory Board:

J.M. Eriksson, Chairman

A. Wiechert

Report of the Management Board

The Management Board of Allianz Finance II B.V. (the 'Company') herewith submits its financial report for the year ended 31 December 2018.

General

Allianz Finance II B.V. (the 'Company') was formed on 8 May 2000. The Company's registered office is Keizersgracht 484, 1017 EH Amsterdam, the Netherlands. The Company is 100% owned by Allianz SE, Munich, Germany.

The principal activity of Allianz Finance II B.V. is to issue bonds on behalf of and under a guarantee by its parent company, Allianz SE. Cash collected through a bond issue is loaned in full to Allianz SE or, if agreed so, to another entity within the Allianz Group. The activities of the Company take place in the Netherlands.

Administration is carried out by local staff, which is employed by Allianz Europe B.V., and is located in Amsterdam. The Management Board of the Company consists of 2 members and the Supervisory Board consists of 2 members. The Board of Management is responsible for the internal control and the management of risks within the Company.

Developments and financial performance

On 13 March 2018, an outstanding senior bond of nominal EUR 0.5 billion and a corresponding loan issued to a group company for an equal amount matured and were repaid.

In the financial year 2018, the Company implemented IFRS 9, mandatory for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and replacing the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The Company concluded that the subordinated loans to group companies currently measured at amortised cost do not meet the conditions for classification as financial assets measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9 due to their cash flow characteristics and should be measured at fair value through profit & loss account (FVPL). This conclusion is based on the characteristics of the related subordinated bonds.

The subordinated bonds issued by the Company are issued under German law. As is market standard for such subordinated bonds issued by insurance groups, the terms and conditions of these subordinated bonds contain clauses that (i) allow the optional deferral of interest in certain circumstances and (ii) require the mandatory deferral of interest in certain other circumstances. Such deferred interest is not lost for investors, rather the Company is obliged to pay any such deferred interest at a later stage in certain circumstances, but in any case at the latest upon redemption of the respective bond. However, under German law, the issuer is legally prohibited to pay any interest on deferred interest. Please note that while clauses that allow or require the deferral of interest are very common for these types of subordinated bonds, the actual deferral of interest is highly unusual in practice.

The Company typically uses the proceeds from its bond issuances to provide on-loans to Allianz Group entities. The on-loans closely match the terms and conditions of the bonds and are

Allianz Finance II B.V.

therefore also issued under German law. The on-loans related to the subordinated bonds foresee the same interest deferral clauses, and there is no interest on deferred interest. IFRS 9 requires the Company to value assets such as the subordinated loans that (i) potentially allow or require the deferral of interest but (ii) do not foresee interest on deferred interest on a mark-to-market basis.

To avoid any undue impact on the Company's IFRS shareholder's equity, management has decided to apply the fair value option to the subordinated bonds issued by the Company. As a result, both the subordinated bonds and the related subordinated loans are marked-to-market.

Total financial income 2018 amounts to EUR 609.8 million (2017: EUR 437.6 million). The increase in financial income of EUR 172.2 million is mainly due to the impact of the first time adoption of IFRS 9 in 2018 (revaluation part of the loans and bonds to FVPL: EUR 172.9 million). Financial expenses 2018 increased by EUR 171.2 million from EUR 433.4 million to EUR 604.6 million, also mainly due to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 in 2018 (impact EUR 172.9 million), resulting in a net financial income in 2018 of EUR 5.1 million (2017: EUR 4.1 million). After deduction of operating expenses, the profit before tax amounts to EUR 4.8 million (2017: EUR 3.8 million). Taking into account corporate income taxes, the net profit 2018 amounts to EUR 3.6 million (2017: EUR 2.9 million).

On balance, shareholders' equity increased by EUR 3.1 million (profit after tax 2018 EUR 3.6 million minus impact first adoption IFRS 9 EUR 0.5 million) to EUR 8.2 million. The General Meeting of Shareholders will be asked to approve that the profit after tax for the financial year 2018 of EUR 3.6 million will be added to the reserves.

Net cash flow 2018 arising from operating and financing activities of EUR 3.6 million was added to the cash pool with Allianz SE (2017: net cash flow from operating and financing activities of EUR 1.2 million added to the cash pool).

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk.
- Liquidity risk.
- Market risk.

This note presents information about the exposure of the Company to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital.

Exposure to credit risks and interest rate risks is mainly arising in the course of the Company's business from the issuing of bonds. These terms are described in note 11 and 12. Based on the currently agreed loan agreements with the parent company, the Company effectively covers its currency and liquidity risks originating from the issuing of bonds and limits its credit risk to Allianz SE or other Allianz related entities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the default risk of the parent company Allianz SE.

The Company reviews the creditworthiness of the parent company by reviewing external publications and external ratings. This risk has not occurred yet and no allowance for impairment for incurred losses in respect of receivables is recognised.

The long-term credit ratings of Allianz SE are Aa3 with a stable outlook (Moody's), AA with a stable outlook (Standard & Poor's) and A+ with a stable outlook (A.M.Best).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions.

The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash to meet expected interest payments and/or redemptions of bonds.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters.

The Company issues bonds. The cash collected through a bond issue is loaned in full to Allianz SE or, if agreed so, to another entity within the Allianz Group. The interest rate on such an intra-group loan is determined on the basis of the coupon of the bond issued and a profit margin (spread). The other conditions of the loan are exactly the same as the issued bond. As a result, market risks are naturally hedged.

Currency risk

The net proceeds from each issue of interest-bearing bonds and notes by the Company only will be applied towards the purposes of on-lending within the Allianz Group (for equal currency). Therefore the Company is not exposed to currency risk on investments and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Allianz group.

The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are Euro and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). As at 31 December 2018, loans respectively bonds to a total amount of nominal EUR 10.6 billion are denominated in Euro (31 December 2017: EUR 11.1 billion); loans respectively bonds to an amount of GBP 750 million are denominated in GBP (31 December 2017: GBP 750 million).

Concentration risk

Concentration risk is the risk that the concentration of loans is not diversified and concentrated. The concentration risk is discussed under credit risk and currency risk.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as going concern in order to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. No additional capital is needed to finance the activities of the Company. The interest margin on the outstanding loans and bonds covers the expenses of the Company. The outstanding loans and bonds have identical characteristics. No impairments are to be expected.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company's main sensitivity is related to the interest rate risk arising from loans to group companies and bonds held. These assets and liabilities have an off-setting effect in respect to the interest rate risk and the net exposure is therefore due to the difference in the interest rate between the loans to group companies and the bonds issued. As all the bonds and loans except for the subordinated bonds and related loans are at amortized cost, the sensitivity of the Company to the changes in the interest is limited to the fair value of those subordinated bonds and related loans. Since the related loans are provided to the parent company, the fair value of the loans and the corresponding subordinated bonds are equal due to the fact that they have exact similar conditions and risk profiles (note 4). Therefore a movement in the market interest would have no impact on the equity and results of the Company.

Male and female split of Board members

The Management Board of the Company consists of 2 members of which 2 are male (100%) and 0 is female (0%). The Supervisory Board of the Company consists of 2 members of which 2 are male (100%) and 0 are female (0%).

The Company is a member of the Allianz Group and as such adopts the Allianz Global Diversity Policy. As a global company, Allianz Group is committed to ensuring diversity through whatever means are most appropriate, legally permitted and likely to be successful. However, whilst we see a significant business benefit in having a Management Board and a Supervisory Board drawn from a diverse range of backgrounds who bring the required expertise, cultural diversity and difference perspectives to Board discussions, we do not believe this is achieved through simple quotas, whether it be gender or otherwise. When selecting candidates, Allianz Group will always choose the most qualified candidate, regardless of gender.

Future outlook and post-balance sheet events

It is expected that the financing activities will develop in line with the strategy of the parent company.

On 15 January 2019, the Company issued EUR 1.5 billion senior bonds guaranteed by Allianz SE, Munich, Germany divided in EUR 0.75 billion 0.875% Fixed Rate Notes with maturity 15

Allianz Finance II B.V.

January 2026 and EUR 0.75 billion 1.5% Fixed Rate Notes with maturity 15 January 2030. The proceeds were fully loaned to Allianz SE.

In July 2019, an outstanding senior bond of nominal EUR 1.5 billion and a loan issued to a group company for an equal amount will become due.

Activities in the field of research and development

The Company is not engaged in such activities.

Market environment

The Company issues bonds under a guarantee by its parent company, Allianz SE, Munich, Germany and therefore is exposed to the market conditions which affect the parent company as well.

Amsterdam, 13 March 2019

Management Board:

C. Bunschoten

J.C.M. Zarnitz

Management Board declaration

We as Management Board of the Company hereby declare that, to the best of our knowledge:

- the financial statements 2018 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and loss of the Company;
- the report of the Management Board gives a true and fair view of the Company as per the balance sheet date and the state of affairs during the financial year to which the report relates; and
- The report of the Management Board describes the material risks the issuer is facing.

Amsterdam, 13 March 2019

Management Board:

C. Bunschoten

J.C.M. Zarnitz

Statement of financial position

(before profit appropriation)

		2018		2017	
		EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Non-current assets					
Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)	6	6,542,435		11,338,567	
Loans to group companies (at FVPL)	6	3,616,729		–	
Deferred tax assets	7	163		2	
			10,159,327		11,338,569
Current assets					
Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)	6	1,498,601		499,953	
Other receivables	8	267,624		268,951	
Income tax receivable	13	–		23	
Cash and cash equivalents	9	33		1	
			1,766,258		768,928
			11,925,585		12,107,497
Equity					
Issued capital	10	2,000		2,000	
Reserves		2,601		258	
Unappropriated result		3,629		2,886	
			8,230		5,144
Non-current liabilities					
Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)	11	6,543,008		10,838,574	
Bearer bonds (at FVPL)	11	3,064,369		–	
Registered note (at FVPL)	12	552,360		500,000	
			10,159,737		11,338,574
Current liabilities					
Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)	11	1,498,683		499,953	
Income tax payable	13	131		–	
Other liabilities	14	258,804		263,826	
			1,757,618		763,779
Total liabilities			11,917,355		12,102,353
Total equity and liabilities			11,925,585		12,107,497

The notes on pages 12 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of comprehensive income

		2018		2017	
		EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Interest income on loans valued at amortized cost and similar income	16	236,670		228,740	
Interest income on loans valued at FVPL	16	200,196		208,815	
Revaluation to FVPL		172,921		–	
Financial income			609,787		437,555
Interest expense on bonds valued at amortized cost and similar expenses	17	(212,260)		(209,054)	
Interest expense on bonds valued at FVPL	17	(190,796)		(198,906)	
Revaluation to FVPL		(172,921)		–	
Net impairment losses on financial assets at amortized cost		71		–	
Other financial expenses	18	(28,732)		(25,513)	
Financial expenses			(604,638)		(433,473)
Net financial income			5,149		4,082
Operating expenses	19		(322)		(240)
Profit before tax			4,827		3,842
Income tax expense	20		(1,198)		(956)
Profit for the year			3,629		2,886
Other comprehensive income			–		–
Total comprehensive income for the year			3,629		2,886
Total comprehensive income attributable to the owners of the Company			3,629		2,886

The notes on pages 12 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity

The movements can be summarised as follows:

	Issued capital EUR 1,000	Reserves EUR 1,000	Unappro- priated result EUR 1,000	Total EUR 1,000
As at 1 January 2017	2,000	13,556	3,202	18,758
Appropriation of result 2016	–	3,202	(3,202)	–
Dividend distribution	–	(16,500)	–	(16,500)
Profit for the year 2017	–	–	2,886	2,886
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2017	2,000	258	2,886	5,144
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
As at 1 January 2018	2,000	258	2,886	5,144
Adjustments adoption IFRS 9	–	(543)	–	(543)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
AS at 1 January 2018 – restated	2,000	(285)	2,886	4,601
Appropriation of result 2017	–	2,886	(2,886)	–
Profit for the year 2018	–	–	3,629	3,629
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2018	2,000	2,601	3,629	8,230
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The notes on pages 12 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of cash flows

		2018	2017
		EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Cash flow from operating activities			
Bonds issued	<i>11,12</i>	–	1,990,122
Bonds redeemed	<i>11,12</i>	(500,000)	(1,400,000)
Loans granted to related parties	<i>6</i>	–	(1,990,122)
Loans repaid by related parties	<i>6</i>	500,000	1,414,500
Interest received	<i>16</i>	429,480	481,826
Interest paid	<i>17</i>	(395,689)	(449,166)
Guarantee fees paid	<i>18</i>	(28,821)	(28,275)
Cash paid to creditors	<i>14</i>	(321)	(221)
Income taxes paid	<i>13</i>	(1,008)	(1,025)
Change in cash pool	<i>8</i>	(3,609)	(1,182)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash from operating activities		32	16,457
Cash flow from financing activities			
Dividend paid to shareholders	<i>10</i>	–	(16,500)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash from financing activities		–	(16,500)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		32	(43)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		1	44
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December	<i>9</i>	33	1
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The notes on pages 12 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

1 Reporting entity

Allianz Finance II B.V. (the ‘Company’) is a company domiciled in the Netherlands and was incorporated on 8 May 2000. The address of the Company’s registered office is Amsterdam. The file number at the Chamber of Commerce is 34134406. The Company is owned by Allianz SE, Munich, Germany, the ultimate parent company. The Company’s financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statements of Allianz SE. The principal activity of the Company is to issue bonds under a guarantee by its parent company, Allianz SE. Proceeds collected through a bond issue are loaned in full to Allianz SE or, if agreed so, to another entity within the Allianz Group.

2 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (IFRSs) and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

The financial statements are authorised for issue by the Management Board on 13 March 2019.

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments as described in note 3(b).

(c) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been drawn up on a going concern basis.

Assets and liabilities are only offset in the financial statements if and to the extent that an enforceable legal right exist to offset the assets and liabilities and settle them simultaneously and the positive intention is to settle the assets and liabilities on a net basis or simultaneously.

(d) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in euros, which is the Company’s functional currency. All financial information presented in euros has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

(e) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have a significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements are described in the following notes:

- Note 12: Registered note.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. For details of the key assumptions used see note 4.

(f) Statement of cash flows

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the direct method. Cash flows in foreign currencies are translated into euros at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently in all periods presented in these financial statements.

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company in its financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as set out below.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Since the Company has no revenues from contracts with customers, the application of IFRS 15 as from 1 January 2018 has no impact on the Company's financial statements.

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, published in July 2014, is mandatory for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.

Classification of financial assets and liabilities

IFRS 9 contains a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business model in which assets are managed and their cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9 contains three principal business models and corresponding measurement categories for debt instruments: hold to collect contractual cash flows (measured at amortised cost), hold and sell (measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)) and a residual category (measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVPL)). The standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to maturity loans and receivables and available for sale. Under IFRS

Allianz Finance II B.V.

9, the Company classifies its debt instruments at amortized cost only if both of the following criteria are met: the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and the contractual items give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). The Company has determined that all senior loans to group companies currently measured at amortised cost meet the conditions for classification as debt instruments held to collect and accordingly measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9.

The Company concluded that the subordinated loans to group companies currently measured at amortised cost do not meet the conditions for classification as financial assets measured at amortised cost due to their cash flow characteristics and are measured at FVPL under IFRS 9. This conclusion is based on the characteristics of the related subordinated bonds.

The subordinated bonds issued by the Company are issued under German law. As is market standard for such subordinated bonds issued by insurance groups, the terms and conditions of these subordinated bonds contain clauses that (i) allow the optional deferral of interest in certain circumstances and (ii) require the mandatory deferral of interest in certain other circumstances. Such deferred interest is not lost for investors, rather the Company is obliged to pay any such deferred interest at a later stage in certain circumstances, but in any case at the latest upon redemption of the respective bond. However, under German law, the issuer is legally prohibited to pay any interest on deferred interest. Please note that while clauses that allow or require the deferral of interest are very common for these types of subordinated bonds, the actual deferral of interest is highly unusual in practice.

The Company typically uses the proceeds from its bond issuances to provide on-loans to Allianz Group entities. The on-loans closely match the terms and conditions of the bonds and are therefore also issued under German law. The on-loans related to the subordinated bonds foresee the same interest deferral clauses, and there is no interest on deferred interest. IFRS 9 requires the Company to value assets such as the subordinated loans that (i) potentially allow or require the deferral of interest but (ii) do not foresee interest on deferred interest on a mark-to-market basis.

To avoid any undue impact on the Company's IFRS shareholder's equity, management has decided to apply the fair value option to the subordinated bonds issued by the Company. As a result, both the subordinated bonds and the related subordinated loans are marked-to-market.

Expected credit loss ('ECL')

The company will need to apply an expected credit loss model when calculating impairment losses on its receivables (both current and non-current). This will result in increased impairment provisions and greater judgement and estimation uncertainty due to the need to factor in forward looking information when estimating the appropriate amount of provisions. In applying IFRS 9 the company must consider the probability of a default occurring over the contractual life of its financial assets on initial recognition of those assets.

The ECL is measured on either a 12-month (Stage 1) or Lifetime basis (Stage 2) depending on whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. Expected credit losses are the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure of Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD), defined as follows:

Allianz Finance II B.V.

- The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 12 months, or over the remaining lifetime of the obligation.
- EAD is based on the amounts the Company expects to be owed at the time of default, over the next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime.
- LGD represents the Company's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure. LGD varies by type of counterparty, type and seniority of claim and availability of collateral or other credit support. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). LGD is calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs in the next 12 months and Lifetime LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs over the remaining expected lifetime of the loan.

The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, LGD and EAD for each future month and for each individual exposure or collective segment. These three components are multiplied together and adjusted for the likelihood of survival (i.e. exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in earlier month). This effectively calculates an ECL for each future month, which is then discounted back to the reporting date and summed. The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original effective interest rate or an approximation thereof.

The Company considers loans to group companies as (still) performing assets as long as the credit rating of the group company is BBB- or higher. Based on the analysis of the change in credit quality since initial recognition, the loans to group companies are (still) performing assets, classified in Stage 1. As a result, the 12 months ECL is reported.

For receivables and cash positions, a simplified ECL calculation method is applied, taking into account the probability of default, the loss given default and the remaining maturity as fraction of one year.

Impact on financial statements

IFRS 9 is generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments are not reflected in a restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognized in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual item (in thousands of euro). Applying the ECL model resulted in the recognition of a loss allowance of EUR 724 thousand on 1 January 2018 (previous loss allowance was nil) for loans to group companies at amortized cost and a further decrease in the allowance by EUR 71 thousand in the current reporting period.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Statement of financial position	31 December 2017 As originally presented	Impact IFRS 9 Reclassification	Impact IFRS 9 Remeasurement	1 January 2018 Restated
Non-current assets				
Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)	11,338,567	(3,294,916)	(716)	8,042,935
Loans to group companies (at fair value through P&L)	–	3,294,916	493,292	3,788,208
Deferred tax assets	2	–	181	183
Current assets				
Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)	499,953	–	(8)	499,945
Other receivables	268,951	–	–	268,951
Income tax receivable	23	–	–	23
Cash and cash equivalents	1	–	–	1
Total assets	12,107,497	–	492,749	12,600,246
Equity				
Issued capital	2,000	–	–	2,000
Reserves	258	–	(543)	(285)
Unappropriated result	2,886	–	–	2,886
Non-current liabilities				
Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)	10,838,574	(2,794,916)		8,043,658
Bearer bonds (at FVPL)	–	2,794,916	409,947	3,204,863
Registered note (at FVPL)	500,000	–	83,345	583,345
Current liabilities				
Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)	499,953	–	–	499,953
Other liabilities	263,826	–	–	263,826
Total equity and liabilities	12,107,497	–	492,749	12,600,246

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Statement of comprehensive income	2018 IAS 39	Impact IFRS 9 Reclassification	Impact IFRS 9 Remeasurement	2018 IFRS 9
Interest income and similar income	436,866	–	–	436,866
Revaluation to FVPL	–	–	172,921	172,921
Financial income	436,866	–	172,921	609,787
Interest expense and similar expenses	(403,056)	–	–	(403,056)
Revaluation to FVPL	–	–	(172,921)	(172,921)
Net impairment losses on financial assets	–	–	71	71
Other financial expenses	(28,732)	–	–	(28,732)
Financial expenses	(431,788)	–	(172,850)	(604,638)
Net financial income	5,078	–	71	5,149
Operating expenses	(322)	–	–	(322)
Result before tax	4,756	–	71	4,827
Income tax expense	(1,180)	–	18	(1,198)
Result for the period after tax	3,576	–	53	3,629

(b) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Exchange rates applicable as at 31 December 2018 are as follows:

1 GBP = EUR 1.11 (31 December 2017: EUR 1.13)

The average exchange rates in 2018 are as follows:

1 GBP = EUR 1.13 (2017: EUR 1.14)

(c) Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise loans to group companies, other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, bearer bonds, registered notes and other liabilities.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value, less attributable transaction costs, except as described below. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below.

A financial instrument is recognised if the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognised if the Company's contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire or if the Company transfers the financial asset to another party without retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised if the Company's obligations specified in the contract expire or are discharged or cancelled.

Loans to group companies, bearer bonds and registered notes

Loans to group companies, bearer bonds and registered notes are recognised initially at fair value.

Subsequent to initial recognition, under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (applicable up to and including the financial year 2017), loans to group companies, bearer bonds and registered notes were stated at amortized cost using the effective interest method with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognized in the income statement over the period of the loans and borrowings on an effective interest basis as per inception date,

Starting the financial year 2018, under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, subsequent to initial recognition, loans to group companies that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Corresponding bearer bonds and registered notes are also measured at amortised cost.

Subsequent to initial recognition, loans to group companies that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost due to their cash flow characteristics are measured at FVPL. To avoid an accounting mismatch, the corresponding liabilities (subordinated bearer bonds and registered notes) are also measured at FVPL.

Other receivables

Other receivables consists of a cash pool with a group company and accrued interest. The cash pool with the group company is stated at face value.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances. Cash and cash equivalents are stated at face value.

Other liabilities

Other liabilities consists of accrued interest, guarantee fees and expenses.

(d) Impairment

Up to and including the financial year 2017, under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, at each balance sheet date the Company assessed whether there is objective evidence that financial assets are impaired.

A financial asset was considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicated that one or more events had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost was calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Individually significant financial assets were tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets were assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

All impairment losses were recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

An impairment loss was reversed if the reversal could be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised. The reversal was recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Starting the financial year 2018, under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, the Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses ('ECL') associated with its receivables (both current and non-current) valued at amortised cost. This requires management judgement due to the need to factor in forward looking information when estimating the appropriate amount of provisions.

The ECL is measured on either a 12-month (Stage 1) or Lifetime basis (Stage 2) depending on whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. Expected credit losses are the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure of Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD), as defined in Note 3(a).

For receivables and cash positions, a simplified ECL calculation method is applied as defined in Note 3(a).

(e) Financial income and expenses

Financial income comprises interest income on loans and foreign currency gains. Interest income is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

Financial expenses comprise interest expenses on borrowings, foreign currency losses and impairment losses on financial assets. Interest expenses are recognised in the income statement using the effective interest method.

Based on IFRS guidance the Company separated the interest gains from the fair value gain loss for the loans presented on fair value base.

These transactions are primarily denominated in Euro and Great Britain Pound (GBP).

(f) Other expenses

Other expenses are recognised in the year to which they are related.

(g) Income tax expense

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the interim statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(h) Segment reporting

No disaggregated segment information of the Company is presented as the Company only engages in one type of business activity (issuing bonds and financing the parent company). The results of the Company are reviewed by its management as a whole and not allocated to underlying sub-components and as such the Company considered to represent only one segment.

(i) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. Those which may be relevant are set out below. The company does not plan to adopt these standards early.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 changes the classification and accounting of lease contracts in the financial statements. Since the Company has no operating or finance leases, the application of IFRS 16 will have no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

The company does not expect any other standards issued by the IASB, but not yet effective, to have a material impact on the company.

4 Determination of fair values

A number of the accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. Where applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

(a) Bearer bonds

The fair value of bearer bonds, which is determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes, is determined by reference to their priced quoted or Index quotes (iBoxx) at the reporting date.

(b) Registered note

The fair value of the registered note, which is determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest of a comparable listed bond having similar characteristics at the reporting date.

(c) Loans

Due to the close relationship of the loans to group companies and the bearer bonds and registered note (all market conditions are mirrored), the starting point for the calculation of the fair value of the loans, which is determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes, is discounting the cash flows of the loans with the mark-to-market yield of the corresponding bonds, using the same maturity assumptions. Since the coupon on the loans is always marginally higher than the coupon of the corresponding bonds, in principal the fair value of the loans is always marginally higher than the fair value of the corresponding bonds.

For the loans to the parent company, the loans, the guarantees of the parent company on the related issued bonds and the obligation for the Company to provide services to the parent company can be accounted for under the 'one unit of account' methodology in line with Guidance on implementing IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Section B Definitions – BN.6. since the following conditions are met:

- They are entered at the same time and in contemplation to one another. The loan with the parent company, the guarantee on the externally issued bond and the obligation to provide services to the parent company are inherently interconnected and issued on the same point in time, also considering that the conditions are equal for the related bonds.
- They have the same counterparty, being the parent company.
- They relate to the same risk (credit risk on the parent company).
- There is no apparent economic need or substantive business purpose for structuring the transactions separately that could not also have been accomplished in a single transaction. The transactions are executed on the same time and have no separate business purpose besides the fact that they have separate contracts.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

By applying this methodology, the fair value of the loans to the parent company equals the fair value of the corresponding bonds.

For the loans provided to other group companies, the Company cannot apply the 'one unit of account' methodology. Since the credit risk of these entities is slightly higher than the credit risk of the parent company, the discount rate on these loans would also be slightly higher than the discount rate on the loans to the parent company, resulting in a fair value of these loans being equal to the fair value of the corresponding bonds.

(d) Other assets and liabilities

For other assets and liabilities carrying value is assumed to reflect the fair value.

5 Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk.
- Liquidity risk.
- Market risk.

This note presents information about the exposure of the Company to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital.

Exposure to credit risks and interest rate risks is mainly arising in the course of the Company's business from the issuing of bonds. These terms are described in note 11 and 12. Based on the currently agreed loan agreements with the parent company, the Company effectively covers its currency and liquidity risks originating from the issuing of bonds and limits its credit risk to Allianz SE or other Allianz related entities.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables. There is no collateral on the loans. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the default risk of the parent company Allianz SE.

The Company reviews the creditworthiness of the parent company by reviewing external publications and external ratings. This risk has not occurred yet.

The long-term credit ratings of Allianz SE are Aa3 with a stable outlook (Moody's), AA with a stable outlook (Standard & Poor's) and A+ with a stable outlook (A.M.Best).

The Company analysed the credit risk exposure for loans to group companies, for which an ECL allowance is recognized. The gross carrying amount of these loans also represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets. The credit rating of all counterparties are considered investment grade. The gross carrying amount of these loans at year end 2018 is EUR 8.0 billion, the loss allowance is EUR 653 thousand.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions.

The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash to meet expected interest payments and/or redemptions of bonds.

Due to the close relationship between the loans to group companies and the issued bonds, the cash flows on the issued bonds mirror the cash flows on the loans to group companies. The maturity of the issued bonds is disclosed in note 11 and 12.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters.

The Company issues bonds. The cash collected through a bond issue is loaned in full to Allianz SE or, if agreed so, to another entity within the Allianz Group. The interest rate on such an intra-group loan is determined on the basis of the coupon of the bond issued and a profit margin (spread). The other conditions of the loan are exactly the same as the issued bond. As a result, market risks are naturally hedged.

Currency risk

The net proceeds from each issue of interest-bearing bonds and notes by the Company only will be applied towards the purposes of on-lending within the Allianz Group (for equal currency). Therefore the Company is not exposed to currency risk on investments and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Allianz group.

The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are Euro and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). As at 31 December 2018, loans respectively bonds to a total amount of nominal EUR 10.6 billion are denominated in Euro (31 December 2017: EUR 11.1 billion); loans respectively bonds to an amount of GBP 750 million are denominated in GBP (31 December 2017: GBP 750 million).

Concentration risk

Concentration risk is the risk that the concentration of loans is not diversified and concentrated. The concentration risk is discussed under credit risk and currency risk.

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as going concern in order to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. No additional capital is needed to finance the activities of the Company. The interest margin on the

Allianz Finance II B.V.

outstanding loans and bonds covers the expenses of the Company. The outstanding loans and bonds have identical characteristics. No impairments are to be expected.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company's main sensitivity is related to the interest rate risk arising from loans to group companies and bonds held. These assets and liabilities have an off-setting effect in respect to the interest rate risk and the net exposure is therefore due to the difference in the interest rate between the loans to group companies and the bonds issued. As all the bonds and loans except for the subordinated bonds and related loans are at amortized cost, the sensitivity of the Company to the changes in the interest is limited to the fair value of those subordinated bonds and related loans. Since the related loans are provided to the parent company, the fair value of the loans and the corresponding subordinated bonds are equal due to the fact that they have exact similar conditions and risk profiles (note 4). Therefore a movement in the market interest would have no impact on the equity and results of the Company.

6 Loans to group companies

Starting in 2018, this item is divided in 'Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)' and 'Loans to group companies (at FVPL)':

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)	8,041,036	11,838,520
Loans to group companies (at FVPL)	3,616,729	–
	<u>11,657,765</u>	<u>11,838,520</u>

This item relates to interest bearing loans to Allianz SE or other entities within the Allianz Group with a nominal amount of EUR 10.6 billion and GBP 750 million as at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: EUR 11.1 billion and GBP 750 million). The interest bearing loans have fixed interest rates varying from 0.57% to 6.56% (31 December 2017: 0.57% to 6.56%) with the exception of one loan with a notional amount of EUR 0.5 billion with a variable interest of EURIBOR three-month euro deposits plus 0.815% per annum as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017.

During the year 2018, one loan with a total notional amount of EUR 0.5 billion was repaid within the Allianz Group.

As at 31 December 2018, one perpetual loan is outstanding. The non-perpetual loans have scheduled redemption from 2019 to 2043, similar to the redemption schedule of the bonds.

The conditions of the loans to group companies are similar to the conditions of the bonds. For more information about the bonds, see note 11 and 12.

Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)

The movements in loans to group companies (at amortized cost) can be specified as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Closing balance prior reporting period (IAS 39)	11,838,520	11,286,932
Reclassification to 'loans to group companies (at FVPL)'	(3,294,916)	–
Expected Credit Loss ('ECL')	(724)	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Opening balance reporting period (2018: IFRS 9; 2017: IAS 39)	8,542,880	11,286,932
Issued	–	1,990,122
Redeemed	(500,000)	(1,414,500)
Amortisation	7,274	9,180
Exchange differences	(9,189)	(33,214)
Movement ECL	71	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Receivables < 1 year (current assets)	(1,498,601)	(499,953)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	6,542,435	11,338,567
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Based on the analysis of the change in credit quality since initial recognition, the loans to group companies are (still) performing assets, classified in Stage 1. As a result, the 12 months ECL is reported. The external credit rating is AA; the estimated gross carrying amount at default: EUR 8,041.7 million; the carrying amount net of impairment provision: EUR 8,041.0 million; expected credit loss rate: 0.008%. The replacement of incurred loss model to an ECL model did not have significant impact on the level of credit provisioning of the Company in line with the business model.

Loans to group companies (at FVPL)

The movements in loans to group companies (at FVPL) can be specified as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Closing balance prior reporting period (IAS 39)	–	–
Reclassification from 'loans to group companies (at amortized cost)'	3,294,916	–
Revaluation to fair value	493,292	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Opening balance reporting period (2018: IFRS 9; 2017: IAS 39)	3,788,208	–
Amortisation	1,442	–
Revaluation to fair value	(172,921)	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	3,616,729	–
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

A change in the credit risk of the counterparty of the loans at FVPL is mirrored by the change in the bearer bonds at FVPL, hence there is no net impact on the Equity of the Company.

7 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

For the year 2018, deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Balance as at 31 Dec. 2017	Impact IFRS 9	Balance as at 1 Jan. 2018 Restated	Recognized in income	Balance as at 31 Dec. 2018
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Loans to group companies	(3)	(123,142)	(123,145)	43,173	(79,972)
Bearer bonds and registered note	5	123,323	123,328	(43,193)	80,135
	<u>2</u>	<u>181</u>	<u>183</u>	<u>(20)</u>	<u>163</u>

For the year 2017, deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Balance as at 1 Jan. 2017	Recognised in income	Balance as at 31 Dec. 2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Loans to group companies	154	(157)	(3)
Bearer bonds and registered note	(151)	156	5
	<u>3</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>2</u>

8 Other receivables

This item can be specified as follows:

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
Cash pool	6,037	2,441
Accrued interest on loans to group companies	261,587	266,510
	<u>267,624</u>	<u>268,951</u>

There are no specific conditions with regard to the cash pool, also offsetting is not applicable. The duration of the other receivables is less than one year.

9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are freely disposable to the Company.

10 Equity

The Company's capital consists of one or more shares with a nominal value of EUR 1,000 each. As at 31 December 2018, the issued share capital comprised 2,000 (2017: 2,000) fully paid-in ordinary shares with a nominal value of EUR 1,000 each.

11 Bearer bonds

Starting in 2018, this item is divided in 'Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)' and 'Bearer bonds (at FVPL)':

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)	8,041,691	11,338,527
Bearer bonds (at FVPL)	3,064,369	–
	<u>11,106,060</u>	<u>11,338,527</u>

The table below provides information about the contractual terms of the Company's bearer bonds. As at 31 December 2018, the Company has 11 bearer bonds with a nominal amount of EUR 10.1 billion and GBP 750 million outstanding (31 December 2017: 12 bearer bonds with a nominal amount of EUR 10.6 billion and GBP 750 million outstanding). As at 31 December 2018, one bond with a nominal amount of EUR 1.5 billion is due within one year and reported as current liabilities (31 December 2017: one bond with nominal amount of EUR 0.5 billion).

For more information about the Company's exposure to interest rate and foreign currency risk, see note 5.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Bearer bonds

Reference number of bonds	ISIN	Issue currency	Nominal amount x 1,000	Interest rate %	Date of issuance	(Scheduled) maturity date	Issue price %	Repayment rate %	Carrying amount 31 Dec. 2018 EUR 1,000	Carrying amount 31 Dec. 2017 EUR 1,000
19 ¹⁾	DE000A0GNPZ3	EUR	800,000	5.375	03-03-2006	–	100.00	100.00	845,384	800,000
23	DE000A1AKHB8	EUR	1,500,000	4.750	22-07-2009	22-07-2019	98.81	100.00	1,498,683	1,496,317
24 ²⁾	DE000A1GNAH1	EUR	2,000,000	5.750	08-03-2011	08-07-2041	99.66	100.00	2,218,985	1,994,916
26	DE000A1G0RU9	EUR	1,500,000	3.500	14-02-2012	14-02-2022	99.26	100.00	1,495,086	1,493,518
28	DE000A1HG1J8	EUR	500,000	1.375	13-03-2013	13-03-2018	99.89	100.00	–	499,953
29	DE000A1HG1K6	EUR	750,000	3.000	13-03-2013	13-03-2028	97.95	100.00	739,021	737,838
30	DE000A1HG1L4	GBP	750,000	4.500	13-03-2013	13-03-2043	98.67	100.00	823,942	832,647
31	DE000A180B72	EUR	750,000	0.000	21-04-2016	21-04-2020	99.56	100.00	748,299	747,000
32	DE000A180B80	EUR	750,000	1.375	21-04-2016	21-04-2031	99.73	100.00	746,497	746,213
33 ³⁾	DE000A19S4T0	EUR	500,000	Variable	06-12-2017	07-12-2020	101.38	100.00	503,782	505,745
34	DE000A19S4U8	EUR	750,000	0.250	06-12-2017	06-06-2023	99.49	100.00	745,700	744,734
35	DE000A19S4V6	EUR	750,000	0.875	06-12-2017	06-12-2027	98.91	100.00	740,681	739,646
Current liabilities (bond 23 / 28)									11,106,060 (1,498,683)	11,338,527 (499,953)
Non-current liabilities									9,607,377	10,838,574

All bearer bonds are guaranteed by Allianz SE and are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange.

- 1) The annual interest rate of 5.375% is fixed for life. Starting 3 March 2011, the bonds are redeemable (in whole but not in part) at the option of the issuer on each interest payment date. For measurement purposes it is assumed that the bond will be redeemed at the first possible redemption date.
- 2) The annual interest rate of 5.75% is fixed until 8 July 2021. After this date it becomes variable at a rate equal to the EURIBOR three-month euro deposits plus 3.349% per annum. The scheduled maturity date of the notes is 8 July 2041, unless called earlier.
- 3) The interest rate is variable at a rate equal to the EURIBOR three-month euro deposits plus 0.50% per annum. The interest is quarterly payable.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Bearer bonds (at amortized cost)

The movements in bearer bonds (at amortized cost) were as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Closing balance prior reporting period (IAS 39)	11,338,527	10,772,444
Reclassification to 'bearer bonds (at FVPL)'	(2,794,916)	–
Opening balance reporting period (2018: IFRS 9; 2017: IAS 39)	8,543,611	10,772,444
Issued	–	1,990,122
Redeemed	(500,000)	(1,400,000)
Amortisation	7,269	9,175
Exchange differences	(9,189)	(33,214)
Liabilities < 1 year (current liabilities)	(1,498,683)	(499,953)
Closing balance	6,543,008	10,838,574

Bearer bonds (at FVPL)

The movements in bearer bonds (at FVPL) can be specified as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Closing balance prior reporting period (IAS 39)	–	–
Reclassification from 'bearer bonds (at amortized cost)'	2,794,916	–
Revaluation to fair value	409,947	–
Opening balance reporting period (2018: IFRS 9; 2017: IAS 39)	3,204,863	–
Amortisation	1,442	–
Revaluation to fair value	(141,936)	–
Liabilities < 1 year (current liabilities)	–	–
Closing balance	3,064,369	–

12 Registered note

Through private placement an amount of EUR 0.5 billion is outstanding as at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: EUR 0.5 billion). The annual interest rate of 6.271% is

Allianz Finance II B.V.

fixed until 8 July 2021. After this date it becomes variable at a rate equal to the EURIBOR three-month euro deposits plus 3.147%. The bond will be callable at the option of the issuer on 8 July 2021 and on each interest payment date thereafter, with final maturity date 8 July 2041.

For more information about the Company's exposure to interest rate and foreign currency risk, see note 5.

The movements in this item can be specified as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Closing balance prior reporting period (IAS 39)	500,000	500,000
Revaluation to fair value	83,345	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Opening balance reporting period (2018: IFRS 9; 2017: IAS 39)	583,345	500,000
Revaluation to fair value	(30,985)	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	552,360	500,000
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

13 Income tax payable

This item relates to Dutch corporation tax and can be specified as follows:

2018

	Balance as at 1 Jan. 2018	Corporation tax (paid)/ received in 2018	Calculated corporation tax in 2018	Late interest/ discount corporation tax	Adjustments corporation tax prior years	Balance as at 31 Dec. 2018
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
2017	(23)	–	–	–	–	(23)
2018	–	(1,008)	1,179	(17)	–	154
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(23)	(1,008)	1,179	(17)	–	131
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Allianz Finance II B.V.

2017

	Balance as at 1 Jan. 2017	Corporation tax (paid)/ received in 2017	Calculated corporation tax in 2017	Late interest/ discount corporation tax	Adjustments corporation tax prior years	Balance as at 31 Dec. 2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
2015	(18)	18	–	–	–	–
2016	81	(81)	–	–	–	–
2017	–	(962)	955	(16)	–	(23)
	<u>63</u>	<u>(1,025)</u>	<u>955</u>	<u>(16)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(23)</u>

14 Other liabilities

This item can be specified as follows:

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
Accrued interest bonds	241,996	246,931
Guarantee fees	16,776	16,865
Accrued expenses other	32	30
	<u>258,804</u>	<u>263,826</u>

The duration of the other liabilities is less than one year.

15 Financial instruments

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities with a difference between the carrying amount and the fair value (31 December 2017: all loans, bonds and notes; 31 December 2018: excluding loans, bonds and notes valued at FVPL; total of non-current and current), are as follows:

Allianz Finance II B.V.

	2018		2017	
	Carrying amount EUR 1,000	Fair value EUR 1,000	Carrying amount EUR 1,000	Fair value EUR 1,000
Loans to group companies (at amortized cost)	8,041,036	8,672,229	11,838,520	13,194,856
Bearer bonds and registered note (at amortized cost)	(8,041,691)	(8,672,229)	(11,838,527)	(13,194,856)
	(655)	–	(7)	–

IFRS 7 specifies a fair value hierarchy that identifies the following hierarchy levels:

- Level 1: Fair values measured using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: Fair values measured using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: Fair values measured using inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The applicable levels for the financial instruments are as follows;

- Bearer bonds: level 1
- Registered note: level 2
- Loans to group companies: level 2

The method used in determining the fair values of the loans to group companies, bearer bonds and the registered note are described in note 4.

16 Interest income on loans and similar income

This item can be specified as follows:

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
Interest loans to group companies valued at amortized cost	236,653	228,723
Other interest income	17	17
Total interest income on loans valued at amortized cost and similar income	236,670	228,740
Interest loans to group companies valued at FVPL	200,196	208,815
	436,866	437,555

17 Interest expense and similar expenses

This item can be specified as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Interest bearer bonds and registered note valued at amortized cost	212,247	209,048
Other interest expenses	13	6
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total interest expense on bonds valued at amortized cost and similar expenses	212,260	209,054
Interest expense on bonds valued at FVPL	190,796	198,906
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	403,056	407,960
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

18 Other financial expenses

This item mainly relates to guarantee commission concerning bearer bonds.

19 Operating expenses

This item can be specified as follows:

	2018	2017
	EUR 1,000	EUR 1,000
Management fee	165	120
Audit fees	102	87
Legal and tax fees	25	21
Other operating expenses	30	12
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	322	240
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Allianz Finance II B.V.

The audit and other accounting fees of the accounting organisation providing the audit opinion of the financial statements are specified as follows:

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
	Pricewaterhouse Coopers Accountants N.V.	BDO Audit & Assurance B.V.
Audit annual accounts	33	54
Other audit assignments *	69	33
Tax Advisory	-	-
Other non-audit services	-	-
	102	87

* Other audit assignments 2018 relate to the review of the interim financial statements (EUR 11 thousand), services rendered related to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (EUR 48 thousand), and to engagements performed by BDO Audit & Assurance B.V. and KPMG Accountants N.V. (in total EUR 10 thousand). Other audit assignments 2017 partly (EUR 2 thousand) relate to engagements performed by KPMG Accountants N.V.

20 Income tax expense

	2018 EUR 1,000	2017 EUR 1,000
Current tax expense		
Current year	1,179	955
Prior years	-	-
	1,179	955
Deferred tax expense		
Due to temporary differences carrying amount vs. tax base	19	1
	1,198	956

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

	2018		2017	
	%	EUR 1,000	%	EUR 1,000
Result before taxation		4,827		3,842
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate	20-25	1,197	20-25	951
Tax effect of:				
• Adjustment taxable interest		1		5
Change in estimates related to prior years		–		–
Tax on profit (effective tax rate)	24.8	1,198	24.9	956

The domestic tax rate is 20% (for taxable income up to EUR 200,000) respectively 25% (for taxable income higher than EUR 200,000).

21 Related parties

The main activity of Allianz Finance II B.V. is to issue bonds. The proceeds are fully loaned to the parent company (Allianz SE) or to other entities within the Allianz Group. All related party transactions took place at an arm's length basis.

The carrying amount of loans provided to group companies and the recognized interest income on these loans can be specified as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Loans EUR 1,000	Interest EUR,000	Loans EUR 1,000	Interest EUR,000
Allianz SE, Munich, Germany	10,047,483	391,578	10,229,776	392,270
Allianz Holding France SAS, Paris, France	1,485,398	38,780	1,484,052	38,777
Allianz Europe BV, Amsterdam, the Netherlands	124,884	6,491	124,692	6,491

The terms and conditions of the loans have been disclosed in item 6 (Loans to group companies).

As at 31 December 2018, the Company has a cash pool arrangement with Allianz SE, Munich, Germany of EUR 6.0 million (31 December 2017: EUR 2.4 million).

For the management support the Company has a service contract with Allianz Europe B.V., Amsterdam, the Netherlands. During the year 2018, the Company paid a management fee of EUR 0.2 million (2017: EUR 0.1 million).

22 Personnel

The Company did not employ any personnel during the year 2018 (2017: nil). No remuneration was paid to the Management Board or Supervisory Board during the year 2018 (2017: nil).

23 Contingencies

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, there are no contingencies to report.

24 Subsequent events

On 15 January 2019, the Company issued EUR 1.5 billion senior bonds guaranteed by Allianz SE, Munich, Germany divided in EUR 0.75 billion 0.875% Fixed Rate Notes with maturity 15 January 2026 and EUR 0.75 billion 1.5% Fixed Rate Notes with maturity 15 January 2030. The proceeds were fully loaned to Allianz SE.

25 Appropriation of result 2017

On 14 March 2018, the General Meeting of Shareholders decided to add the profit for the year 2017 to the reserves.

26 Proposed appropriation of result 2018

Subject to shareholders' approval, management proposes to add the profit for the year 2018 to the reserves. In the financial statements the profit for the year 2018 is included under unappropriated result in equity.

Amsterdam, 13 March 2019

Management Board:

Supervisory Board:

C. Bunschoten

J.M. Eriksson, Chairman

J.C.M. Zarnitz

A. Wiechert

Other information

Provisions of the Articles of Association governing the appropriation of profit (article 23)

1. The authority to decide over the allocation of profits determined by the adoption of the annual accounts and to make distributions is vested in the General Meeting, with due observance of the limitations prescribed by law.
2. The authority of the General Meeting to make distributions applies to both distributions at the expense of non-appropriated profits and distributions at the expense of any reserves, and to both distributions on the occasion of the adoption of the annual accounts and interim distributions.
3. A resolution to make a distribution will not be effective until approved by the Management Board. The Management Board may only refuse to grant such approval if it knows or reasonably should foresee that after the distribution the Company would not be able to pay its debts as they fall due.

Independent auditor's report

The independent auditor's report is set forth on the following pages.

Independent auditor's report

To: the management board and supervisory board of Allianz Finance II B.V.

Report on the financial statements 2018

Our opinion

In our opinion, Allianz Finance II B.V.'s financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2018, and of its result and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (EU-IFRS) and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

What we have audited

We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2018 of Allianz Finance II B.V., Amsterdam ('the Company').

The financial statements comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018;
- the following statements for 2018: the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows; and
- the notes, comprising the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

The financial reporting framework applied in the preparation of the financial statements is EU-IFRS and the relevant provisions of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

The basis for our opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. We have further described our responsibilities under those standards in the section 'Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements' of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of Allianz Finance II B.V. in accordance with the European Regulation on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities, the 'Wet toezicht accountantsorganisaties' (Wta, Audit firms supervision act), the 'Verordening inzake de onafhankelijkheid van accountants bij assuranceopdrachten' (ViO – Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, a regulation with respect to independence) and other relevant independence requirements in the Netherlands. Furthermore, we have complied with the 'Verordening gedrags- en beroepsregels accountants' (VGBA – Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, a regulation with respect to rules of professional conduct).

Our audit approach

Overview and context

The Company's main activity is the financing of group companies, through bond offerings on the international capital markets. The repayment of the bonds to the investors is guaranteed by

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Allianz SE, Munich, Germany as disclosed in note 1 to the financial statements. The Company has offsetting loans to group companies in place to mitigate interest rate risk and currency risk. We paid specific attention to the areas of focus driven by the operations of the Company, as set out below.

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we considered where the management board made important judgements, for example, in respect of significant accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain. In note 2, paragraph (e) of the financial statements the Company describes the areas of judgement in applying accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty. Given the significant estimation uncertainty and the related higher inherent risks of material misstatement in the measurement of expected credit losses and valuation of the loans issued, we considered these matters as key audit matters as set out in the section 'Key audit matters' of this report.

Other areas of focus, that were not considered as key audit matters were *the adoption and implementation of IFRS 9*. As in all of our audits, we also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including evaluating whether there was evidence of bias by the management board that may represent a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

We ensured that the audit team included the appropriate skills and competences, which are needed for the audit of a finance company. We therefore included specialists in the area of tax in our team.

First-year audit consideration

After our appointment as the Company's auditors, we developed and executed a comprehensive transition plan. As part of this transition plan, we carried out a process of understanding the strategy of the Company, its business, its internal control environment and IT systems. We looked at where and how this effected the Company's financial statements and internal control framework.

Additionally, we reviewed the predecessor auditor's files and discussed the outcome thereof to confirm our understanding of the opening balances and internal controls within the Company. Based on these procedures, we have prepared our risk assessment and audit strategy and prepared our audit plan, which we discussed with the management board and the supervisory board.

Materiality

The scope of our audit is influenced by the application of materiality, which is further explained in the section 'Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements'.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined certain quantitative thresholds for materiality, including the overall materiality for the financial statements as a whole as set out below.

These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures on the individual financial statement line items and disclosures and to evaluate the effect of identified misstatements, both individually and in aggregate, on the financial statements as a whole and on our opinion.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined the materiality for the financial statements as a whole at €116,050,000. As a basis for our judgement, we used 1% of total assets. We used total assets as the primary benchmark, a generally accepted auditing practice, based on our analysis of the information needs of the common stakeholders, of which we believe the shareholders and bondholders are the most important ones. Inherent to the nature of the company's business, the amounts in the financial statements are large in proportion to the statement of comprehensive income line item operating expenses. Based on qualitative considerations we performed audit procedures on those income statement line items, applying a benchmark of 10% of the total of those expenses.

We also take misstatements and/or possible misstatements into account that, in our judgement, are material for qualitative reasons.

We agreed with the supervisory board that we would report to them misstatements identified during our audit above €5,802,500 as well as misstatements below that amount that, in our view, warranted reporting for qualitative reasons.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements. We have communicated the key audit matters to the supervisory board. The key audit matters are not a comprehensive reflection of all matters identified by our audit and that we discussed. In this section, we described the key audit matters and included a summary of the audit procedures we performed on those matters.

We addressed the key audit matters in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon. We do not provide separate opinions on these matters or on specific elements of the financial statements. Any comments or observations we made on the results of our procedures should be read in this context.

<i>Key audit matter</i>	<i>How our audit addressed the matter</i>
<p>Measurement of expected credit losses</p> <p><i>Note 6</i></p> <p>We consider the valuation of the loans issued, and subsequently measured at amortized cost, as disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements for a total amount of €8.0 billion, to be a key audit matter. This is due to the size of the loan portfolio and impairment rules introduced by IFRS 9.</p> <p>The basis for determining any expected credit loss pursuing to IFRS 9 is the classification and measurement of financial instruments. The management board has performed an assessment to conclude whether the cash flows from financial instruments fulfil the requirements of the SPPI test (solely of payment of principal and interest). IFRS 9 requires an entity to 'look through' a financial instrument and identify any cash flow mismatches or reduced cash flow variabilities. This makes the assessment complex and creates a high hurdle to demonstrate that an instrument meets the SPPI test. The management board has determined that all loans, except three loans issued to group companies not being the parent company, have met the SPPI</p>	<p>We performed the following procedures to test the management board's assessment of the expected credit loss to support the valuation of the loans issued to Allianz group companies:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• We assessed integrally the data input used to calculate the initial fair value of the loans, including cash flows, based on underlying contracts, credit spread and market interest.• For the initial fair value calculation, we determined that the valuation methodology and model applied by the company are in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 13.• We recalculated the amortised cost value based on the effective interest method.• In connection with classification and measurement, we paid specific attention to the SPPI test performed by the entity for the loans issued. As part of our testing we analysed supporting documents (mainly loan documentation such as loan contracts) to evaluate whether the SPPI requirements in IFRS 9 are met.• With respect to the ECL calculation, we

<i>Key audit matter</i>	<i>How our audit addressed the matter</i>
<p>test and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. The three loans issued to group companies not being the parent company have been measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVtPL).</p> <p>The management board has determined that all loans issued and subsequently measured at amortized cost, are categorised as stage 1 loans, hence only a twelve-month expected credit loss ('ECL') has been recognised.</p>	<p>determined that the loans qualify as stage 1 loans by assessing the actual performance of the loans (i.e. no significant deterioration of credit risk).</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> We evaluated the financial position of the counterparties of loans issued by assessing observable data from rating agencies, developments in credit spreads, the latest available financial information and other publicly available data in order to assess if there are no adverse conditions present suggesting to classify the loans as stage 2 or stage 3 loans. For the expected credit loss, we assessed that the impairment methodology and model applied by the entity were in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9. <p>We found the management board's assessment to be sufficiently rigorous. Our procedures as set out above did not indicate material differences.</p>

Existence of the loans issued
Note 6

<p>We consider the existence of all of the loans issued, including those subsequently measured at amortized cost and at FVtPL, as disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements for a total amount of €11.7 billion, to be a key audit matter. Significant auditor's attention is necessary because of the size of the loan portfolio and the importance of existence for users of the financial statements.</p>	<p>We performed the following procedures to support the existence of the loans issued to Allianz group companies:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> We confirmed the existence of 100% of the loans with the counterparties. We compared interest receipts with bank statements.
--	---

Report on the other information included in the annual report

In addition to the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, the annual report contains other information that consists of:

- the report of the supervisory board;
- the report of the management board;
- the other information on page 37.

Based on the procedures performed as set out below, we conclude that the other information:

- is consistent with the financial statements and does not contain material misstatements;
- contains the information that is required by Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

We have read the other information. Based on our knowledge and understanding obtained in our audit of the financial statements or otherwise, we have considered whether the other information contains material misstatements.

By performing our procedures, we comply with the requirements of Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code and the Dutch Standard 720. The scope of such procedures was substantially less than the scope of those performed in our audit of the financial statements.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

The management board is responsible for the preparation of the other information, including the report of the management board and the other information on page 34 in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Our appointment

We were appointed as auditors of Allianz Finance II B.V. on 23 May 2018 by the supervisory board following the passing of a resolution by the shareholders at the annual meeting held on 23 May 2018. Our appointment has been renewed annually by shareholders representing a total period of uninterrupted engagement appointment of one years.

No prohibited non-audit services

To the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not provided prohibited non-audit services as referred to in Article 5(1) of the European Regulation on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities.

Services rendered

The services, in addition to the audit, that we have provided to the Company and its controlled entities, for the period to which our statutory audit relates, are disclosed in note 19 to the financial statements.

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit

Responsibilities of the management board and the supervisory board for the financial statements

The management board is responsible for:

- the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with EU-IFRS and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code; and for
- such internal control as the management board determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

As part of the preparation of the financial statements, the management board is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going-concern. Based on the financial reporting frameworks mentioned, the management board should prepare the financial statements using the going-concern basis of accounting unless the management board either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The management board should disclose events and circumstances that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going-concern in the financial statements.

The supervisory board is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our responsibility is to plan and perform an audit engagement in a manner that allows us to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit opinion aims to provide reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. Reasonable assurance is a high but not absolute level of assurance, which makes it possible that we may not detect all misstatements. Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

They are considered to be material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

Materiality affects the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and the evaluation of the effect of identified misstatements on our opinion.

A more detailed description of our responsibilities is set out in the appendix to our report.

Amsterdam, 13 March 2019
PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.

Original has been signed by A. van der Spek RA

Appendix to our auditor's report on the financial statements 2018 of Allianz Finance II B.V.

In addition to what is included in our auditor's report, we have further set out in this appendix our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements and explained what an audit involves.

The auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

We have exercised professional judgement and have maintained professional scepticism throughout the audit in accordance with Dutch Standards on Auditing, ethical requirements and independence requirements. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Our audit consisted, among other things of the following:

- Identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, designing and performing audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the intentional override of internal control.
- Obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management board.
- Concluding on the appropriateness of the management board's use of the going-concern basis of accounting, and based on the audit evidence obtained, concluding whether a material uncertainty exists related to events and/or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going-concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report and are made in the context of our opinion on the financial statements as a whole. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going-concern.
- Evaluating the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and evaluating whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the supervisory board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. In this respect, we also issue an additional report to the audit committee in accordance with Article 11 of the EU Regulation on specific requirements regarding statutory audit of public-interest entities. The information included in this additional report is consistent with our audit opinion in this auditor's report.

We provide the supervisory board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Allianz Finance II B.V.

From the matters communicated with the supervisory board, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, not communicating the matter is in the public interest.